

No. 19-5623

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

TAMMY BRAWNER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SCOTT COUNTY, TENNESSEE,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Tennessee at Knoxville
E.D. Tenn. No. 3:17-cv-108

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Megha Ram
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3438
megha.ram@macarthurjustice.org

Richard E. Collins
STANLEY, KURTZ & COLLINS, PLLC
422 S Gay Street, Suite 300
Knoxville, TN 37902
(865) 522-9942
richard@knoxvilleattorney.com

David M. Shapiro
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0711
david.shapiro@law.northwestern.edu

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Tammy Brawner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Subjective Tests Govern Eighth Amendment Claims By Convicted Prisoners While Objective Tests Govern Fourteenth Amendment Claims By Pretrial Detainees.....	5
II. The Panel Dissent, Defendant-Appellee Scott County, and <i>Amicus</i> Make Several Errors In Arguing For Retention Of The Subjective Standard For Pretrial Detainees’ Medical Care Claims.	9
III. The Panel Majority Adopted The Proper Objective Test.....	13
IV. The Panel Majority Was Correct To Reach The Issue.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Bruno v. City of Schenectady</i> , 727 F. App'x 717 (2d Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Castro v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)	2, 10, 13, 14
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	6
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	6, 12, 13, 14
<i>State of Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</i> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947).....	6
<i>Gordon v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018)	2, 14
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992).....	11
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miranda v. Cnty. of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)	2, 10, 14, 15
<i>Roberts v. City of Troy</i> , 773 F.2d 720 (6th Cir. 1985)	1, 7, 8
<i>Villegas v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville</i> , 709 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2013)	8

Whitley v. Albers,
475 U.S. 312 (1986).....6, 11

Wilson v. Seiter,
501 U.S. 294 (1991).....1, 6

Other Authorities

4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769).....7

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)6
